507490558 09/14/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7537448

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT					
							CONVEYING PARTY D
			Name	Execution Date			
MITRALHEAL LTD.				07/12/2016			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	TEL H		RUCTURE AND				
Street Address:	THE C	HAIM	SHEBA MEDICAL CENTER				
Internal Address:	TEL H	ASHO	MER				
City:	RAMA	T-GAN	N				
State/Country:	ISRAE	L					
Postal Code:	52620	5262000					
Property Type Application Number:	!	1793	Number 2014				
Application Number:		1793	2014				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
			933-7373				
			e-mail address first; if that is unsucce hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via				
Phone:			337360				
			on.holly@dorsey.com				
			SEY & WHITNEY LLP				
		SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 2100 E 2100					
Address Line 2:		SALT					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			275143WOUS04_506596-TBD				
ATTORNEY DOCKET N			MARCUS S. SIMON				
	:		/Marcus S. Simon, Reg.# 50258/				
NAME OF SUBMITTER	<u> </u>		/Marcus S. Simon, Reg.# 50258/				
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:			/Marcus S. Simon, Reg.# 50258/ 09/14/2022				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	<u> </u>		· •				
AME OF SUBMITTER GNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 2 ource=20220914_2751	43WOUS		· •				

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (hereinafter called the "Assignor"):

MitralHeal Ltd. 2 HaCarmel Street 2069200 Yokneam Ilit Israel

hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to:

Tel HaShomer Medical Research Infrastructure and Services Ltd. The Chaim Sheba Medical Center Tel HaShomer 5262000 Ramat-Gan Israel

(hereinafter called the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the undersigned's entire rights, title and interest in and to the invention titled:

PROSTHETIC MITRAL VALVE

described and claimed in the following Patent Application:

Entry into National Phase in the USA of PCT Patent Application No. PCT/1L2013/050432, international filing date May 20, 2013, and identified as Attorney Docket No. 60890

and in and to said Patent Application, and all original and reissued Patents granted therefore, and all divisions and continuations thereof, any corresponding PCT Patent Application and the National Phases thereof, including the right to apply and obtain Patents in all other countries, the right to claim priority under International Conventions, and the Letters Patent which may be granted thereon:

covenant that the undersigned have (has) the full right to convey the entire interest therein assigned;

authorize(s) and request(s) the Registrar of Patents, and any Official of any country whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said Assignee;

and agree(s) to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, do all lawful acts requisite for such Patent Applications, and do everything possible to aid said Assignee to apply for, obtain and enforce Patent protection for said invention.

ASSIGNOR

		ið or a	11/1	MitralHea	Ltd.	Mitra	iheal Ltd. 14686898
Signature	<u> </u>	MAND	111	an (J-r-	\sim 3	1468689A
Name	:	Alouss	64	h. M.	\sqrt{c}	jud	NU
Capacity	۰ <u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>	sherehol	ber	`	/		
Date	¢	12-1-	71	2c	15	•	
		f i i	1				

PATENT REEL: 061091 FRAME: 0666

60890

Page 2 of 2

60890

ASSIGNEE

	Tel HaShomer Medical Research Infrastructure and Services Lt	d,
Signature	:falin	
Name	Gabziel Limmerman, PhD	
	Intellectual Property Manager	
Capacity	Shebe Medical CENTER	
Date	:	

Entry into National Phase in the USA of PCT Patent Application No. PCT/IL2013/050432, international filing date May 20, 2013, and identified as Attorney Docket No. 60890

RECORDED: 09/18/2022